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Town of Hinesburg 
Planning & Zoning Department 

10632 Route 116, Hinesburg, VT 05461 
802-482-2281 (ph)     802-482-5404 (fax) 

www.hinesburg.org 
 
 
 
October 31, 2013 
 
Peter Keibel 
District #4 Coordinator 
Natural Resources Board 
111 West Street 
Essex Junction, VT 05452 
 
Mr. Keibel: 
 This is in response to the 10/24/13 hearing recess order on Act 250 project #4C0654-14 
(Hannaford supermarket; Applicant listed as Martin’s Foods of South Burlington, Inc.), which requested 
that the Town submit, “A Project Review Sheet saying that no Act 250 permit was necessary or supply an 
Act 250 permit for the construction of the Canal sidewalk.”  We contacted Kathleen Ramsey, who was 
the Hinesburg Town Administrator when the Canal sidewalk project was completed.  Kathleen’s 
recollection was that a determination was made that no Act 250 permit was required for the sidewalk 
project.  The project was funded through a VT Agency of Transportation Enhancement Grant, which 
requires very thorough permitting and review.  I can only assume that an Act 250 determination was 
requested and an Act 250 permit deemed unnecessary.  Unfortunately, we are unable to locate the file 
for this project (it may have been destroyed given that the project was completed so long ago), so I can’t 
confirm with a copy of a project review sheet. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Alex Weinhagen 
Director of Planning & Zoning 
hinesburgplanning@gmavt.net 
 
 
Attachments: A – Certificate of Service dated October 31, 2013 

 



Town of Hinesburg 
Planning & Zoning Department 

10632 Route 116, Hinesburg, VT 05461 
802-482-2281 (ph)     802-482-5404 (fax) 

www.hinesburg.org 
 
 
 
 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on October 31, 2013, a copy of the attached letter (dated 10/31/13) regarding Act 
250 permitting for the Canal sidewalk concerning Act 250 project #4C0654-14 (Hannaford supermarket; 
Applicant listed as Martin’s Foods of South Burlington, Inc.), was sent by US Mail to the following 
individuals without email addresses, and by email to the individuals with email addresses listed.  This 
same material was also sent to Peter Keibel, District #4 Coordinator, via email and via US Mail (four hard 
copies). 
 
Martin’s Foods of South Burlington, Inc. 
Attn Tyler Sterling/Bill McKenney, Esq. 
PO Box 1000 
Portland, ME 04104 
tyler.sterling@delhaize.com 
bill.mckenney@delhaize.com 
 
Bernard A. Giroux Trust/June T. Giroux Trust 
Victor T. Giroux Trust/Ramona Giroux Trust 
9318 Route 116 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
 
David White/Gail Henderson-King/Paul Simon 
White + Burke Real Estate Investment Advisors, 
Inc. 
168 Battery Street, PO Box 1007 
Burlington, VT 05402-1007 
ghendersonking@whiteandburke.com 
dwhite@whiteandburke.com 
psimon@whiteandburke.com 
 
Christopher Roy, Esq./Scott Jaunich, Esq. 
Downs Rachlin & Martin, PLLC 
PO Box 190 
Burlington, VT 05402 
croy@drm.com 
sjaunich@drm.com 
 

Alex Weinhagen, Dir. of Planning & Zoning 
Joe Colangelo, Town Administrator 
Timothy Clancy, Planning Commission 
Town of Hinesburg 
10632 Route 116 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
hinesburgplanning@gmavt.net 
jcolangelo@hinesburg.org 
timothyelise@aol.com 
 
Regina Mahony, Senior Planner 
Chittenden County Regional Planning 
Commission 
110 West Canal Street, Suite 202 
Winooski, VT 05404 
rmahony@ccrpcvt.org 
 
Elizabeth Lord/Jennifer Mojo, Reg. Review 
Analyst 
Agency of Natural Resources 
103 South Main St. - Center Bldg., 3rd Floor 
Waterbury, VT 05671-0301 
anr.act250@state.vt.us 
jennifer.mojo@state.vt.us 
 
Mike Kundrath/Vt. Dept. of Public Service 
112 State Street, Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT 05620-2601 
michael.kundrath@state.vt.us 
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Beth McTear/Craig Keller/Rajnish Gupta/Bill 
Rice 
Utilities & Permits/VTrans 
One National Life Drive, Drawer 33 
Montpelier, VT 05633 
craig.keller@state.vt.us 
beth.mctear@state.vt.us 
rajnish.gupta@state.vt.us 
bill.rice@state.vt.us 
 
Louise Waterman/Kyle Davis 
Vt. Agency of Agriculture, Food & Markets 
116 State Street, Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT 05620-2901 
louise.waterman@state.vt.us 
kyle.davis@state.vt.us 
 
Division for Historic Preservation 
National Life Building, Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT 05620 
scott.dillon@state.vt.us 
devin.colman@state.vt.us 
james.duggan@state.vt.us 
 
James Dumont, Esq. 
15 Main Street, PO Box 229 
Bristol, VT 05443 
jim@dumontlawvt.com 
 
Lindsay Hay 
44 Mulberry Street 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
heyhay26@hotmail.com 
 
Dark Star Properties, LLC 
c/o Michael Sorce 
102 Commerce Street 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
michael@darkstarlighting.com 
 
Catherine & James Goldsmith 
10732 & 10736 Route 116 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
cl6585@yahoo.com 
 

John Kiedaisch/Jean Kiedaisch 
887 Lewis Creek Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
jkiedais@uvm.edu 
 
Wendelin Patterson 
35 Elderberry Lane 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
wendypatter@gmail.com 
 
Chuck & Sally Reiss 
756 Buck Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
smreiss@madriver.com 
 
Rachel Kring 
1177 Pond Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
rlkring@yahoo.com 
 
Rolf Kielman & Stephanie Spencer 
166 Fox Meadow 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
rolfstevie@gmail.com 
 
Ken Brown 
87Coyote Ridge Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
brownjen@gmavt.net 
 
Marian & Dennis Willmott 
1617 Hayden Hill Road West 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
marianw@gmavt.net 
 
Julie & Stewart Pierson 
232 High Rock Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
stewjulie@gmavt.net 
 
Daniel Silverman 
140 Aube Ridge Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
silverslide@comcast.net 
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Mary Beth Bowman 
140 Aube Ridge Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
marybeth51@comcast.net 
 
Bethany Ladimer 
2602 Silver Street 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
ladimer@middlebury.edu 
 
Heather Rice, DC 
171 Hemlock Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
hricedc@vtlink.net 
 
Heidi Simkins 
1519 Hayden Hill Road West 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
simkins@mindspring.com 
 
Gail Webb 
26 Barberry Lane 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
giwebb@aol.com 
 
Jedidiah & Heather Depres Burack 
1664 Texas Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
jburack@mac.com 
 
Jerrilyn Miller & Allan Nyhan 
176 Thistle Hill Drive 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
nyhan@mri-vt.com 
nyhan@gmavt.net 
 
Aimee & Andrew Frost 
129 Richmond Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
frostfarmvt@yahoo.com 
 
Brian Bock 
10710 Route 116 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
brian@bock.com 
 

Natacha Liuzzi 
189 Lyman Meadows 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
nml1961@gmail.com 
 
Gordon & Suzanne Glover 
106 Blackberry Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
blowthewhistle@mac.com 
Suzanne@twofoldesign.com 
 
Richard Watts 
Leavenworth Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
 
National Bank of Middlebury 
c/o Caroline Carpenter 
PO Box 189 
Middlebury, VT 05753 
ccarpenter@nbmvt.com 
 
John Roos 
147 Haymeadow Lane 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
jabban147@gmavt.net 
 
Laurie Barnett 
79 Mechanicsville Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
laurie@wcvt.com 
 
Jim Collins 
373 Hayden Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
bpmjec@gmavt.net 
 
Barbara & David Lyman 
357 Shelburne Falls Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
vtmtnbarb@yahoo.com 
 
Chittenden County Transportation Agency 
c/o Meredith Birkett 
Friend of the Commission 
15 Industrial Parkway 
Burlington, VT 05401 
mbirkett@cctaride.org 
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c/o Marty Illick 
Friend of the Commission 
442 Lewis Creek Road 
Charlotte, VT 05445 
marty.illick@gmail.com 
 

Matt Kiedaisch 
mlkdash@mac.com 
 
Bill Moller 
21 Fredric Way 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
bill.moller@gmail.com

 
 
 
Mailing and certificate prepared by: 

Alex Weinhagen 
Town of Hinesburg 
Director of Planning & Zoning 
hinesburgplanning@gmavt.net 
482-2281 x225 
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